

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1970/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 18/02/2005 in CRLMB No. 18224/2004 of The  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)VINOD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report )

Date: 16/09/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. B.B.Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Saxena, Adv.  
Ms. Chinu Chawhan, Adv.  
Mr. H.C.Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Sahdev Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Shalini Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In spite of the time granted, State of U.P. has not filed its counter affidavit.

Five of the co-accused have been granted bail by the High Court by its different orders. The role attributed to the petitioner is that he was guilty of holding one arm of the deceased to facilitate the injury to be caused by the main accused. Petitioner has been in jail for three and half years and counsel appearing for the State is not in a position to state as to within how much time the trial will begin. In the circumstances, we direct the petitioner to be released on bail subject to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)  
Court Master